

The Company, in consideration of the payment of the premium, and subject to the Declarations made a part hereof, the General Agreements, Conditions and Limitations and other terms of this Policy, agrees with the Insured, in accordance with such of the Insuring Agreements hereof as are specifically designated by the insertion of an amount of insurance in the Table of Limits of Liability, to pay the Insured for:

INSURING AGREEMENTS

Employee Dishonesty Coverage — Form A

I. Loss of Money, Securities and other property which the Insured shall sustain, to an amount not exceeding in the aggregate the amount stated in the Table of Limits of Liability applicable to this Insuring Agreement I, through any fraudulent or dishonest act or acts committed by any of the Employees, acting alone or in collusion with others.

Loss Inside the Premises Coverage

II. Loss of Money and Securities by the actual destruction, disappearance or wrongful abstraction thereof within the Premises or within any Banking Premises or similar recognized places of safe deposit.

Loss of (a) other property by Safe Burglary or Robbery within the Premises or attempt thereof, and (b) a locked cash drawer, cash box or cash register by felonious entry into such container within the Premises or attempt thereof or by felonious abstraction of such container from within the Premises or attempt thereof.

Damage to the Premises by such Safe Burglary, Robbery or felonious abstraction, or by or following burglarious entry into the Premises or attempt thereof, provided with respect to damage to the Premises the Insured is the owner thereof or is liable for such damage.

Loss Outside the Premises Coverage

III. Loss of Money and Securities by the actual destruction, disappearance or wrongful abstraction thereof outside the Premises while being conveyed by a Messenger or any armored motor vehicle company or while within the living quarters in the home of any Messenger.

Loss of other property by Robbery or attempt thereof outside the Premises while being conveyed by a Messenger or any armored motor vehicle company, or by theft while within the living quarters in the home of any Messenger.

Money Orders and Counterfeit Paper Currency Coverage

IV. Loss due to the acceptance in good faith, in exchange for merchandise, Money or services, of any post office or express money order, issued or purporting to have been issued by any post office or express company, if such money order is not paid upon presentation, or due to the acceptance in good faith in the regular course of business of counterfeit United States or Canadian paper currency.

Depositors Forgery Coverage

V. Loss which the Insured or any bank which is included in the Insured's proof of loss and in which the Insured carries a checking or savings account, as their respective interests may appear, shall sustain through forgery or alteration of, on or in any check, draft, promissory note, bill of exchange, or similar written promise, order or direction to pay a sum certain in money, made or drawn by or drawn upon the Insured, or made or drawn by one acting as agent of the Insured, or purporting to have been made or drawn as hereinbefore set forth, including

(a) any check or draft made or drawn in the name of the Insured, payable to a fictitious payee and endorsed in the name of such fictitious payee;

(b) any check or draft procured in a face to face transaction with the Insured, or with one acting as agent of the Insured, by anyone impersonating another and made or drawn payable to the one so impersonated and endorsed by anyone other than the one so impersonated; and

(c) any payroll check, payroll draft or payroll order made or drawn by the Insured, payable to bearer as well as to a named payee and endorsed by anyone other than the named payee without authority from such payee;

whether or not any endorsement mentioned in (a), (b) or (c) be a forgery within the law of the place controlling the construction thereof.

Mechanically reproduced facsimile signatures are treated the same as handwritten signatures.

The Insured shall be entitled to priority of payment over loss sustained by any bank aforesaid. Loss under this Insuring Agreement, whether sustained by the Insured or such bank, shall be paid directly to the Insured in its own name, except in cases where such bank shall have already fully reimbursed the Insured for such loss. The liability of the Company to such bank for such loss shall be a part of and not in addition to the amount of insurance applicable to the Insured's office to which such loss would have been allocated had such loss been sustained by the Insured.

If the Insured or such bank shall refuse to pay any of the foregoing instruments made or drawn as hereinbefore set forth, alleging that such instruments are forged or altered, and such refusal shall result in suit being brought against the Insured or such bank to enforce such payment and the Company shall give its written consent to the defense of such suit, then any reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, or similar legal expenses incurred and paid by the Insured or such bank in such defense shall be construed to be a loss under this Insuring Agreement and the liability of the Company for such loss shall be in addition to any other liability under this Insuring Agreement.

GENERAL AGREEMENTS

Consolidation - Merger

A. If, through consolidation or merger with, or purchase of assets of, some other concern, any persons shall become Employees or if the Insured shall thereby acquire the use and control of any additional Premises, the insurance afforded by this Policy shall also apply as respects such Employees and Premises, provided the Insured shall give the Company written notice thereof within thirty days thereafter and shall pay the Company an additional premium computed pro rata from the date of such consolidation, merger or purchase, to the end of the current premium period.